-1 years 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years

More than
5 years Total

CHF - - (16) (19) - - - (35)

EUR (24) (192) (842) (1,111) (1,674) (839) (986) (5,668)

GBP 7 (88) (421) (564) (697) (671) (683) (3,117)

USD (248) (134) (914) (1,210) 310 (236) (5,319) (7,751)

Total (265) (414) (2,193) (2,904) (2,061) (1,746) (6,988) (16,571)

30 June 2021

The STRC Fund*

Currency
(€)

0-3
months

3 months
-1 years 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years

More than
5 years Total

EUR (46) (235) (636) (1,118) (1,391) (898) (1,457) (5,781)

GBP (5) (135) (70) (188) (299) (457) (251) (1,405)

USD (73) (194) (859) (851) (1,528) (1,015) (3,000) (7,520)

Total (124) (564) (1,565) (2,157) (3,218) (2,370) (4,708) (14,706)

* The CQS Sustainable Total Return Credit Fund launched on 5 February 2021.

To give a sense for aggregate interest rate risk, the tables below summarise the sensitivity of the GSC and the STRC
Fund’s net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares to wider upwards and downwards parallel
shifts in all interest rate yield curves to which the fund is exposed.

The GSC Fund As at 30 June 2022

Absolute Interest

Rate Move -100bp -50bps +50bp +100bp

Profit or Loss (€) 2,791,784 1,376,929 (1,335,840) (2,631,586)

The GSC Fund As at 30 June 2021

Absolute Interest

Rate Move -100bp -50bps +50bp +100bp

Profit or Loss (€) 1,227,350 599,308 (569,972) (1,113,226)

CQS Funds (Ireland) p.l.c.

51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 (continued)

12. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The STRC Fund As at 30 June 2022
Absolute Interest
Rate Move -100bp -50bps +50bp +100bp
Profit or Loss (£) 1,706,996 840,519 (816,823) (1,611,069)

The STRC Fund* As at 30 June 2021
Absolute Interest
Rate Move -100bp -50bps +50bp +100bp
Profit or Loss (£) 1,511,783 745,478 (724,294) (1,423,670)

* The CQS Sustainable Total Return Credit Fund launched on 5 February 2021.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of general market
values and the value of individual stocks. The trading equity price risk exposure arises from the Company’s investment
portfolio. The Company manages this risk through diversification of its portfolio and uses derivatives to increase or
decrease this risk.

In respect of the Funds, the tables below summarise the sensitivity of the Funds’ net assets attributable to holders of
redeemable participating shares to equity price movements. All equity prices to which the Funds are exposed are assumed
to move by the same percentage. All other parameters have been kept constant, including foreign exchange rates. The
GSC Fund is exposed to equity price movements through investments in convertible bond securities. The STRC Fund’s,
investments are corporate bonds and is therefore not exposed to equity price movements.

The GSC Fund As at 30 June 2022
Equity Price Move -10% -5% +5% +10%
Profit or Loss (€) (5,865,735) (3,043,355) 3,256,424 6,719,890

The TRC Fund As at 30 June 2022
Equity Price Move -10% -5% +5% +10%
Profit or Loss (£) (65,655) (34,325) 37,323 77,623

The GSC Fund As at 30 June 2021
Equity Price Move -10% -5% +5% +10%
Profit or Loss (€) (4,908,085) (2,530,388) 2,673,380 5,478,378

Equity Volatility Risk
The GSC Fund and the STRC Fund are exposed to changes in implied equity return volatility through investments in
convertible bond securities. The tables below summarise the sensitivity of the GSC Fund and the STRC Fund’s net assets
attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares to movements in implied equity return volatility. All implied
volatility levels are assumed to move by the same absolute amount irrespective of maturity. All other parameters have
been kept constant.

The GSC Fund As at 30 June 2022
Implied Volatility Move -5pts -1pts 1pts 5pts

[…]

Implied Volatility Move -5pts -1pts 1pts 5pts
Profit or Loss (€) (1,488,433) (303,586) 303,586 1,530,533

The STRC Fund’s investments in corporate bonds do not expose it to implied equity return volatility as at year end 30 June
2021.

CQS Funds (Ireland) p.l.c.

52

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 (continued)

12. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Credit Spread Risk
The GSC Fund and the STRC Fund are exposed to changes in credit spreads through investments in convertible and
corporate bond securities. The GSC Fund and the STRC Fund seek to mitigate this risk through diversification and
selection of securities within specified limits set by the Prospectus. Specifically, guidelines on regional concentration,
issuer concentration, rating quality and asset maturity all serve to mitigate this risk. The tables below summarise the
sensitivity of the GSC Fund’s and the STRC Fund’s net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares to
changes in credit spreads. All credit spread curves to which the fund is exposed are assumed to move by the same
relative amount. All other parameters have been kept constant.

The GSC Fund As at 30 June 2022

Relative Credit Spread Move -20% -10% +10% +20%

Profit or Loss (€) 1,080,345 534,304 (523,099) (1,034,936)

The GSC Fund As at 30 June 2021

Relative Credit Spread Move -20% -10% +10% +20%

Profit or Loss (€) 395,024 194,720 (189,453) (373,847)

The STRC Fund As at 30 June 2022

Relative Credit Spread Move -20% -10% +10% +20%

Profit or Loss (£) 3,527,167 1,723,784 (1,649,261) (3,228,598)

The STRC Fund* As at 30 June 2021

Relative Credit Spread Move -20% -10% +10% +20%

Profit or Loss (£) 1,134,036 559,718 (545,633) (1,077,672)

* The CQS Sustainable Total Return Credit Fund launched on 5 February 2021.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation. The principal source of credit risk the Company is exposed to arises from holdings in debt
securities issued by corporate issuers, but may also come from holdings of cash and other assets and derivative
transactions with the Depositary and other counterparties.

Investments in securities with credit risk
Credit risk arising from holdings of securities issued is mitigated through analysis of the creditworthiness of the Company